One important difference between Units and conventional mutual fund shares is that
Units are available for purchase or sale on an intraday basis on the Exchange at
market prices. In contrast, shares in a conventional mutual fund may be purchased or
redeemed only at a price at, or related to, the closing net asset value per share, as
determined by the fund. The table below illustrates the distribution relationship of

80

bid/ask spreads to NAV for 2015. This table should help investors evaluate some of
the advantages and disadvantages of Units relative to mutual fund shares purchased
and redeemed at prices at, or related to, the closing net asset value per share.
Specifically, the table illustrates in an approximate way the risks of purchasing or
selling Units at prices less favorable than closing NAV and, correspondingly, the
opportunities to purchase or sell at prices more favorable than closing NAV.

81

Frequency Distribution of Discounts and Premiums for SPDR Trust:
Bid/Ask Price vs. Net Asset Value (NAV) as of 12/31/2015

Range

Calendar
Quarter
Ending

3/31/2015

Calendar
Quarter
Ending

6/30/2015

Calendar
Quarter
Ending

9/30/2015

Calendar
Quarter
Ending

12/31/2015

Calendar
Year
2015

> 200
Basis Points

0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

150 — 200
Basis Points

0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

100 — 150
Basis Points

0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

50 — 100
Basis Points

0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

25 — 50
Basis Points

0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

0 — 25
Basis Points

34 28 18 25 105

55.7% 44.4% 28.1% 39.1% 41.7%

Total Days
at Premium

34 28 18 25 105

55.7% 44.4% 28.1% 39.1% 41.7%

Closing Price
Equal to NAV

0 2 1 2 5

0.0% 3.2% 1.6% 3.1% 2.0%

Total Days
at Discount

27 33 45 37 142

44.3% 52.4% 70.3% 57.8% 56.3%

0 — – 25
Basis Points

27 33 45 37 142

44.3% 52.4% 70.3% 57.8% 56.3%

– 25 — – 50
Basis Points

0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

– 50 — – 100
Basis Points

0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

– 100 — – 150
Basis Points

0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

– 150 — – 200
Basis Points

0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

< – 200
Basis Points

0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Close was within 0.25% of NAV better than 92% of the time from 1/29/93 (the
first day of trading) through 12/31/2015.

Source: NYSE

82

Comparison of Total Returns Based on NAV and Bid/Ask Price(1)

as of 12/31/15*

The table below is provided to compare the Trust’s total pre-tax returns at NAV
with the total pre-tax returns based on bid/ask price and the performance of the Index.
Past performance is not necessarily an indication of how the Trust will perform in the
future.

Cumulative Total Return
1 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Trust
Return Based on NAV(2)(3)(4)(5) ..... 1.35% 79.57% 100.65%